

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
EASTERN DISTRICT

STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel. )  
JENNIFER M. JOYCE, )  
Circuit Attorney for the City of St. Louis, )  
 )  
Relator, )  
 )  
v. ) Cause No. ED104226  
 )  
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL K. MULLEN, )  
Circuit Judge, Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit, )  
 )  
Respondent. )

---

**BRIEF OF JEAN PETERS BAKER, JACKSON COUNTY  
PROSECUTOR, ON BEHALF OF THE JACKSON COUNTY  
PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE; THE MISSOURI ASSOCIATION OF  
PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS; THE KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI  
POLICE DEPARTMENT; THE KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI FIRE  
DEPARTMENT; THE ROSE BROOKS CENTER; AND THE AD HOC  
GROUP AGAINST CRIME IN SUPPORT OF RELATOR AS *AMICI  
CURIAE***

---

**Jean Peters Baker**  
Jackson County Prosecutor

**Terrence M. Messonnier**  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
Bar No. 42998

**David Kennedy**  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
Bar No. 47029  
Jackson County Prosecutor's Office  
415 East 12th Street 11th Floor  
Kansas City, Missouri 64106  
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 5**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8**

**ARGUMENT ..... 12**

**I. The discovery rules do not require the State to disclose the dates  
of birth, social security number, or other private identifying  
information of witnesses. .... 12**

**A. The right to discovery is limited. .... 12**

**B. State and federal law recognize that individuals have privacy  
interests in identifying information. .... 15**

**II. Respondent abused his discretion in not entering a protective  
order related to the address of the witnesses. .... 22**

**CONCLUSION ..... 31**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 32**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Hyde v. City of Columbia</i> , 637 S.W.2d 251 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982) .....	19
<i>State ex rel. Delmar Gardens N. Operating, LLC, v. Gaertner</i> , 239 S.W.3d 608 (Mo. 2007) .....	30
<i>State ex rel. Hope House, Inc. v. Merrigan</i> , 133 S.W.3d 44 (Mo. 2004)	25, 26, 27
<i>State ex rel. Kander v. Green</i> , 462 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015) .....	9
<i>State ex rel. White v. Gray</i> , 141 S.W.3d 460 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....	9
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 410 S.W.3d 760 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) .....	14
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....	12
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977) .....	12

### Constitutional Provisions

Missouri Constitution, Article I, Section 32.....	10, 23
---------------------------------------------------	--------

### Statutes

Section 32.056, Revised Statutes of Missouri .....	21
Section 32.090, Revised Statutes of Missouri .....	18
Section 32.091, Revised Statutes of Missouri .....	18
Section 455.220, Revised Statutes of Missouri .....	25, 27
Section 491.090, Revised Statutes of Missouri .....	20
Section 491.150, Revised Statues of Missouri.....	20
Section 491.170, Revised Statutes of Missouri .....	20

Section 491.620, Revised Statutes of Missouri.....	25
Section 566.226, Revised Statutes of Missouri .....	26
Section 570.223, Revised Statutes of Missouri .....	15, 16
Section 570.224, Revised Statutes of Missouri .....	15
Section 575.020, Revised Statutes of Missouri .....	19
Section 575.170, Revised Statutes of Missouri .....	19
Section 575.190, Revised Statutes of Missouri .....	20
Section 575.270, Revised Statutes of Missouri .....	19, 24
Section 578.450, Revised Statutes of Missouri .....	15, 25
Section 589.663, Revised Statutes of Missouri .....	26
Section 595.209, Revised Statutes of Missouri .....	23
Section 610.021, Revised Statutes of Missouri .....	20, 21
Section 610.100, Revised Statutes of Missouri .....	19
United States Code, Title 18, Section 2721 .....	17, 18
United States Code, Title 18, Section 2725 .....	17, 28
United States Code, Title 42, Section 10406 .....	25
United States Code, Title 42, Section 13925 .....	25
United States Code, Title 42, Section 405 .....	17
<b>Regulations</b>	
Code of State Regulations, Title 12, Section 10-24.460 .....	18

**Rules**

Missouri Supreme Court Rules, Operating Rule 2.02 ..... 16

Missouri Supreme Court Rules, Operating Rule 2.04 ..... 16

Missouri Supreme Court Rules, Operating Rule 2.05 ..... 16

Missouri Supreme Court Rules, Rule 25.03 .....passim

Missouri Supreme Court Rules, Rule 25.04 ..... 11, 12, 13, 22

Missouri Supreme Court Rules, Rule 25.09 ..... 12, 22

Missouri Supreme Court Rules, Rule 25.11 ..... 8, 9, 12, 22

**Other Authorities**

Department of Justice, “Identity Theft” (<https://www.justice.gov/criminal-fraud/identity-theft/identity-theft-and-identity-fraud>) ..... 28
